resulting errors understated the streaming liabilities and net loss for all the impacted periods noted below.

The correction to the Company’s consolidated statements of operations also impacts the Company’s consolidated

balance sheets, consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity, consolidated statements of cash flows, and

certain notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In the restated presentation, the Company also recorded previously uncorrected misstatements that were determined

to be immaterial to the financial statements in prior periods.

Gold Resource Corporation—Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements and Notes (Unaudited)

11

The following table presents the Company’s restatement impact in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement

of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024:

  UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

  For the three months ended June 30, 2024  For the six months ended June 30, 2024

As Previously

Reported

Restatement

Impacts
 Restated

As Previously

Reported

Restatement

Impacts
 Restated

  (U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Sales, net  $  20,782  $  -  $  20,782  $  39,484  $  -  $  39,484

Cost of sales:
Production costs   17,768   -   17,768   33,876   -   33,876
Depreciation and amortization   5,833   -   5,833   10,043   -   10,043

Reclamation and remediation   773   -   773   1,326   -   1,326

Total cost of sales   24,374   -   24,374   45,245   -   45,245

Mine gross loss   (3,592)   -   (3,592)   (5,761)   -   (5,761)
Costs and expenses:

General and administrative expenses   781   (54)   727   1,682   -   1,682

Mexico exploration expenses   184   -   184   1,083   -   1,083

Michigan Back Forty Project expenses   142   -   142   347   -   347

Stock-based compensation   225   -   225   444   -   444

Other expense, net   6,354   (400)   5,954   7,869   1,202   9,071

Total costs and expenses   7,686   (454)   7,232   11,425   1,202   12,627

Loss before income taxes   (11,278)   454   (10,824)   (17,186)   (1,202)   (18,388)

Income tax provision   16,456   (275)   16,181   14,569   (275)   14,294

Net loss  $  (27,734)  $  729  $  (27,005)  $  (31,755)  $  (927)  $  (32,682)

Net loss per common share:

Basic and diluted net loss per common share  $  (0.30)  $  -  $  (0.30)  $  (0.35)  $  (0.01)  $  (0.36)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   91,004,348   -   91,004,348   89,855,890   -   89,855,890

Gold Resource Corporation—Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements and Notes (Unaudited)

12

The following table presents the Company’s restatement impact in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement

of changes in shareholders’ equity for the three months ended June 30, 2024:

  UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

As Previously Reported  For the three months ended June 30, 2024

Number of

Common

Shares

Par Value of

Common

Shares

Additional Paid-

in Capital

Retained

[…]

Restated

Balance, December 31, 2023   89,030,436  $  89  $  111,970  $  (24,576)  $  (5,884)  $  (1,171)  $  80,428

Stock-based compensation   -   279   -   -   -   279

Common stock issued for vested

restricted stock units   196,991   -   -   -   -   -
Issuance of common stock, net of

issuance costs   3,478,813   4   1,831   -   -   -   1,835

Surrender of common stock for

taxes due on vesting   (76,994)   -   (31)   -   -   -   (31)

Net loss   -   (32,682)   -   -   (32,682)

Balance, June 30, 2024   92,629,246  $  93  $  114,049  $  (57,258)  $  (5,884)  $  (1,171)  $  49,829

Gold Resource Corporation—Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements and Notes (Unaudited)

14

The following table presents the Company’s restatement impact in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement

of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2024:

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 For the six months ended June 30, 2024

As Previously

Reported

Restatement

Impacts
   Restated

 (U.S. dollars in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $  (31,755)  $  (927)  $  (32,682)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)   14,045   (276)   13,769

Depreciation and amortization   11,010   -   11,010

Stock-based compensation   444   -   444
Interest on streaming liabilities   5,096   1,059   6,155

Other operating adjustments, net   2,841   -   2,841

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (242)   -   (242)

Inventories   436   -   436

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (1,344)   1,304   (40)
Other non-current assets   (101)   -   (101)

Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities   1,802   (1,160)   642

Cash settled liability awards   (67)   -   (67)
Mining royalty and income taxes payable, net   (746)   -   (746)

Net cash provided by operating activities   1,419   -   1,419

Cash flows from investing activities:

Capital expenditures   (4,008)   -   (4,008)

Net cash used in investing activities   (4,008)   -   (4,008)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from the ATM sales, net of issuance costs   1,835   -   1,835

Other financing activities   (33)   -   (33)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   1,802   -   1,802